
CHRIS H. BENTLEY, PA. 
ROBERT C. BRANNAN 
DAVID E CHESTER 
F. MAFSHALL DETERDING 
JOHN R.  JENKINS, PA. 
STEVEN T. MINDLIN, P.A. 
DAREN L. SHIPPY 
WILLIAM E. SUNDSTROM, P.A. 
DIANE D. TREMOR, P.A. 
JOHN L. WHARTON 

ROBERT M. C. ROSE, OF COUNSEL 
WAYNE L. SCHIEFELBEIN, OF COUNSEL 

- 

ROSE, SUNDSTROM & BENTLEY, LLP 
2548 BLAIRSTONE PINES DRIVE 
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301 

(850)  877-6555 

FAX (850) 656-4029 

www.rsbattorneys.com 

June 17,2003 
VIA HAND DELIVERY 

Blanca S. Bayo, Director 
Division of the Commission Clerk 

and Administrative Services 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 

CENTRAL FLORIDA OFFICE 
600 S .  NORTH LAKE BLVD., SUITE 160 
ALTAMONTE SPRINGS, FLORDA 32701 
(407)  830-6331 

FAX (407)  830-8522 

MARTIN s. FRIEDMAN, PA. 
VALERIE =LORD, OF COUNSEL 
(LICENSED IN T E X A S  ONLY) 

. . .  . ,  

I . .  

Re: Service Management Systems, Inc.; PSC Docket No. 021228-WS 
Application for Staff Assisted Water and Sewer Rate Increase in Brevard County 
Our File No. 36082.01 

Dear Ms. Bayo: 

I am writing to provide the Utility's initial response to the preliminary staff 
report and some of the issues and adjustments outlined therein, with which we at 
Service Management Systems, Inc. have some concerns. We believe that adjustments 
are necessary to the staff position as a result of the issues and information outlined 
below and attached hereto. I have addressed each of these issues separately: 

1. Ron Chupka Wanes - The staff has made an adjustment to the salaries 
and wages of the Utility, based upon the pending departure of Mr. 
Chupka. The assumptions underlying the adjustment made by the staff 
are incorrect, In addition to his general operations and maintenance 
duties, Mr. Chupka is a licensed operator for both water and wastewater 
plants. He currently provides a required licensed operator presence at 
the treatment plants in accordance with DEP requirements, four hours 
per week total, on Mondays, Wednesdays, and Fridays. Upon Mr. 
Chupka's departure, those would have to be picked up by a licensed 
operator. Since the Utility does not have a licensed operator on staff, we 
will have to depend upon the services of Accurate Utilities, Inc., to 



Ms. Blanca Bay0 
June 17,2003 
Page 2 

provide the remaining required coverage for the plants and that outside 
contractor would have to begin providing the total coverage. The cost of 
this additional coverage will be $9,360 per year in increased cost to the 
Utility in order to obtain these required operator services. I am attaching 
hereto as Exhibit “A” a copy of a statement from Accurate Utilities, Inc. 
outlining this $9,360 additional yearly cost for this service. This cost 
must be recognized in operation expenses. 

2. Repair Expenses - Capitalized or Amortized - The staff has made several 
adjustments to repair costs contained either in the repairs and mainten- 
ance or materials and supplies accounts of the Utility. There are two 
problems with the adjustments proposed by the staff. These are 
discussed separately below: 

A. An adjustment of $15,130 for the cost of rewiring of the clarifier 
drive at the sewage treatment plant was removed by the staff and 
amortized as a long-term repair. The adjustment is reflected in 
the preliminary staff report for repairs to be removed from 
operating expense and instead amortized over a five year period. 
Such an adjustment is inappropriate. While the Utility believes 
that these types of repairs are appropriately classified as repairs 
and should not be amortized, this adjustment is especially 
troubling since this repair occurred and was booked for calendar 
year 2001, not calendar year 2002 to which the adjustment is 
proposed by the staff. While the two payments on this repair was 
mhde during January of calendar year 2002, the repair itself and 
the accrual for that repair was made for calendar year 2001 and 
it appears in the Utility’s 2001 financial statements as it appropri- 
ately should. Therefore, this adjustment of $15,130 to the test 
year 2002, is inappropriate. 

B. The staff has made numerous adjustments to the 2002 test year to 
capitalize $24,961 of items classified as repairs and maintenance, 
and $4,145 of repairs classified under the materials and supplies 
account. The Utility books and records reflect $28,684 of repairs 
and maintenance and $7,517 of materials and supplies. The staff 
has effectively capitalized an amount equal to 76% of all repairs 
and maintenance and materials and supplies that the Utility 
incurred during the test year and instead either capitalized or 
amortized those costs. This is inappropriate, as these are recur- 
ring costs and expenses. The Utility is left with a total of $8,909 

Rose, Sundstrom & Bentley, LLP 
2 5 4 8  Blnirstone Pines Drive, ’r;tllnhassre. Florida 32301 



Ms. Blanca Bay0 
June 17,2003 
Page 3 

in repairs and maintenance and materials and supplies for the test 
year. Attached hereto as Exhibit “B” are copies of invoices for 
repairs and maintenance that are clearly repairs and maintenance 
when reviewing these expenses. Especially in light of the fact that 
the Utility sewage treatment facility is 20 years ago, regular and 
significant repair is the norm and must be recognized in rate 
setting, Please review these attached invoices, and I believe you 
will agree with this conclusion. 

C. The $3,303 of expenses associated with generator repairs, which 
staff is capitalizing, are clearly ordinary maintenance costs as 
evidenced by the detailed invoice for these services. Staff also 
capitalized simple repairs of line breaks and equipment repairs. 

Prior years’ experience readily illustrate the total repair costs that 
the Utility is incurring on a regular basis. In 2001, the Utility had 
$53,842 in the same repair and maintenance and materials and 
supplies accounts (this included the $15,130 previously men- 
tioned). 

The Utility incurred a total of $20,210 in these two accounts for 
calendar year 2000 and $23,991 in these accounts for the year 
1999. The Utility was criticized by DEP and other regulatory 
authorities for failure to properly maintain facilities in these two 
earlier years. As such, the more recent years are more reflective 
of the actual maintenance expense. I \  

Therefore, there are a minimum of three errors with the staffs initial calculation 
with regard to maintenance and repairs and materials and supplies accounts: 

(1) The $15,130 repair for rewiring of the clarifier drive at the sewage 
treatment plant is not included in the expenses for the calendar 
year 2002 and as such, should not be adjusted out of those 
expenses. 

(2) The average operation and maintenance expense cost over the last 
several years is a minimum of $31,682. However, when the 
earliest two years are removed, the average is $41,263. These 
earlier years should be removed from the average since at that 
time, insufficient maintenance and repairs were being undertaken 

Rose. Sundstrom & Bentley. LLP 
2 5 4 8  Blnirsrone Pines Drive. ‘Pallnhasser. Florida 32301 



Ms. Blanca Bay0 
June 17,2003 
Page 4 

by the Utility as evidenced by the concerns expressed to Utility 
Management by the regulatory authorities. 

(3) If in fact some of the repairs, including the $15,140 rewiring cost, 
should be appropriately amortized, then part of the amortization 
for those expenses and prior years’ expenses booked as repairs 
and maintenance, should be included in amortization expense for 
the test year. 

3. Sewer Depreciation Expense - The depreciation expense allowed by the 
staff is incorrect and in error. As such, Bob Nixon (the outside accoun- 
tant for the Utility) recalculated depreciation expense after review of 
both the accountant and analyst workpapers. Attached hereto as Exhibit 
“C” is a copy of a calculation of the needed depreciation expense 
adjustment, in order to properly reflect the Utility’s depreciation expense 
for calendar year 2002. Therefore, the depreciation expense must be 
adjusted to correct this error. 

4. Salarv of James Bates, President and General Mananer - The staff has 
made an adjustment to the salary of Mr. Bates based upon an analysis of 
the American Waterworks Association 1998 Water Utility Compensation 
Survey. We believe this is inappropriate adjustment for several reasons: 

Mr. Bates is being paid a part-time salary for only 15 hours per week. As 
such, the average rate for a full-time employee, as assumed in the 
American Waterworks Association Compensation Sxvey is not a 
reasonable comparison. The rates for part-time help, especially when 
that part-time only equates to approximately 1/3 of a full-time person, 
are always substantially higher as compared to a full-time salary person. 
You cannot equate those costs on a per hour basis. 

Mr. Bates is effectively a consultant to the Utility because of this part- 
time work arrangement. He is also on call virtually 24 hours a day, 7 
days a week as the Utility’s President for emergencies, or for just day-to- 
day operation activities. As such, we believe the staffs reduction is not 
a reasonable one. Mr. Bates is operating a rather complicated reverse 
osmosis water system and a separate and extensive irrigation and fire 
flow system, as well as the sewer system. In addition, Mr. Bates performs 
many of the functions often associated with separate consultants, such 
as preparing all the environmental and regulatory reporting for submis- 
sion to the Commission, DEP and the Water Management District. We 

Rose, Sundstrom & Bentley, LLP 
2 j 4 8  Blai rs tonr  Pines Drive,  ‘Pallahasscr. Florida. 32301 



Ms. Blanca Bay0 
June 17,2003 
Page 5 

believe his level of expertise enables the Utility to only utilize a part-time 
person 15 hours per week, rather than having to enlist the services of 
several consultants at a much higher cost than the $80 per hour which 
is charged for Mr. Bates’ time. As such, we believe an adjustment must 
be made in this regard. 

5. Insurance ExDense - The staff has not included a sufficient provision for 
insurance expense for the Utility. I am attaching hereto as Exhibit 
“D” invoices for $4,059 and $2,376 for additional insurance coverage not 
recognized by the staff in their report. 

If you have any further questions in this regard, please let me know. Otherwise, 
please review the above proposed adjustments and let me know as soon as possible 
if the staff is in agreement or disagreement with the adjustments outlined above. We 
would like to resolve these issues before the staff recommendation is finalized, to 
avoid the possibility of controversy at the final agenda conference in this matter. We 
will be happy to discuss these issues or provide further information if requested by the 
staff. 

Sincerely, 

FMD\tms 
cc: Jim Bates 

Robert Frazier, Esquire 
Marty Sadkin 
Robert C. Nixon, CPA 

indian\5bayo.h 

YFirm / 

Rose, Sundstrom & Bentle): LLP 
2 5 4 8  Blnirsrone Pines Drive. ‘fallahassee, Florida 32301 



uCL"aT€ UTILITIES 

Accurate Utilities, Inc. 
880 sw s? Lure Wer l  Bkd 

P o f l  S t  cutte Fi. 34986 
773 340.3772/340 3339 
fumpoutl@Aol.com 

P n E  81 

June 06,2003 

swvice Managsment System. Inc. 

7500 S Highway A I A  

Melbwme Beech FI. 32951 

To Whom tt May Conam: 

Ron Chupka wmntly prwidw four hours ger week of the n?quiWd licensed operator Corwoge 
fo r th  wotscand sewa~Qlant If Ron Chupkawas no hqerpmviding this cwmQe, k w a t e  
~tillties, Inc. mw# provide phis licensed operator coverage et 45.60 per hour. or an sddrkrrd 
59360.00 per yssr. 

Sincerely, , 

President 



Loftus Eleatic, Inc. 

445 1-R Enterprise Court 
Melbourne, Fl 32934-9254 
(321) 2534333 

12/ll/200l 

n 
6985 

Invoice 

P . 0 .  NO. TERMS 1 

BILL TO 

AQUARINA DEVELOPMENT 
235 HAMMOCK SHORE DR 
MELBOURNE BCH, FL. 3295 1 

.. . 

DESCRIPTION 

10/17/2001 thru 12/10/2001 
Rnooved and replaad shorted wires f h m  contlpl panel to tank. Replaced broken J baxes. Replaced 1 
scum pump con-. Roplrtced raceway and canducton to bridge drive umtor. Replaced switch that was 
broken and connected new drive m o m .  Replaced over load heatas. Replaced mhm bridge r " y ,  
c"n and motor starts. R e p 1 4  scum pump controUa and heaters, including raceway and 
c". Labor to clean slip rings and restore proper ground readings. Replaced phase monitor relay in 
lift stnt iaa 

~ NOTE-Down to 3 slip rings feeding sastion bridge. All 7 need to be rcplsced ASAP. 
~ 

LABOR: 
256.5 manhcurs 
M A T E W :  

nauk you for calling Loftus Electric! 

CREDR CARD PAYMENT 
W E :  VISA- MC - 
ACCT# 
EXP DATE 
SIGNATURE 

1 Payment is due upon receipt. If not k v e d  within 25 daw of billinn. 

60'd 

AMOUNT 

11,542.50 

3,587.3 1 

-7 $15,129.8 1 

t7080 S Z L  IZE w~1awn0w WOO:TI ~ 0 - 1 1 - u n r  



STANDBY SYSTEMS INC. 
700 S. JOHN RODES BLVD (BUILDING 0, SUITE 1) 
MELBOURNE, FL. 32904 
PH. (321) 253-6038 FAX (321) 253-0861 

INVOICE: 
TO: 

AQUARINA (ATTN: RON CHUBKA) 
235 HAMMOCK SHORE DRIVE 
MELBOURNE BCH, FL. 37931 

N A  
A 

DATE: 12/24/02 INVOICk X D-2797 TERMS: NET 30 
CUSTOMER P.O. ## RON 
EMERGENCY CALL BY RON 
GENERATOR SET WILL NOT START 

WENT TO SITE AND FOUND ENGINE WOULD NOT START. 
ENGINE DRAGING DURING CRANK. 
REPLACED STARTER. 
REPLACED BATTERIES (CUSTOMER SUPPLIED) 
TROUBLE SHOOT WIRING AND CONTROLS, FOUND AND RESET 
FAULTY BREAKER. 
STARTED SYSTEM, ALL TESTED OK. 
RECEIVED CALL 
NEW BATTERIES POST BURNED. 

INSTALLED NEW BA7TERY CABLES AND TERMINALS 
FOLLOWING WEEK RECEIVED CALL GENERATOR WILL NOT SHUTDOWN 
RETURNED TO SITE AND FOUND DEFECTIVE FUEL SOLENOID. NOW 
ON ORDER FROM CAT. 
AUTOMATIC TRANSFER SWITCH HAS BURNED PIN CONNECTORS 
IN RUN BETWEEN NORMAL POWER AND VOLTAGE SENSORS. WE NEED 

PICK UP BATTERIES HAD REPAIRED RE-INSTALLED. (ROYAL BAlT) 

TO BY-PASS BUT MUST SCEDULE WITH F.P&L. 

WILL RETURN WITH NEEDED SOLENOID AND F.P.&L SCEDULE. 

I 

IZ24/02 TRAVEL / LABOR TO DATE: 
2 HOURS TRAVELLABOR X $75.00 PER 

SEVEN TRIPS TO SITE 420 MILES X $0.75 P 

TOTAL INVOICE 

SERVICE W G E Y E N T  SYSTEMS INC. 

COST $ 

$347.00 

$75.00 
$88.23 

$176.00 

$1,650.00 
$31 5.00 

$2,651 2 3  
$1 59.07 

$2,810.30 

1148 



STANDBY SYSTEMS INC. 
700 S. JOHN ROOES BLVD (BUILDING D, SUITE 1) 
MELBOURNE, FL. 32904 
PH. (321) 253-6038 FAX (321) 253-0861 

INVOICE: 
rn- 

ENERATOR SET WILL NOT START 

ENT TO SITE AND FOUND DEFECTIVE AUTO/OFF/MANUAl SWITCH. 

REPLACED DEFECTIVE PART. 
ESTEO SYSTEM ALL OK. 

0 TRIPS - TRAVEL AND IABOR TO REPAIR. 4 HOURS X $75.00 PER 

. . _ - -  
j Oh SALES TAX 

TOTAL INVOICE 

SERVICE MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS INC. 

COST $ 

$300.00 

$165.00 

$27.90 

$492.90 

1012 

”--”==-==== 4 9 2 . 9 0  

8/1/02 4 9 2 . 9 0  
0-2718 

T T  ‘ A  



c 

MELBOURNE PUMP 
AND ELECTRIC MOTOR REPAIR 

836 Creel St. (321) 242-8289 

- -- 
4DDRESS 

- -  

P RECEIVED BY 

I I 
DESCR~PTION 

I 

CI 
I 

MELBOURNE P U M P  0 
AND ELECTRIC MOTOR REPi* lR 

Melbourne. Florida 32935 

W 836 Creel St. (321) 232 8289 CI 

! e =  
CI 

SERVICE 

/E 
- 
SOLD BY 

QN. 

- 

/- 

'I' 

1% 
Iu . .  

CASH C.O.D. CHARGE ON ACCT. YDSE. RETD. PAID OUT 

P I I 
I I 



.
.

,
 

! 

CI
 . 

I 
I

,
 

E" L 

'E 

P
 

.
'

i
'

 
1

. 
, 

.-
 

, .
.C

 
I
 

. 
,

t
 f 

..
 



0 13212428059 

..... j 

h i t 3  PUMP 

..-. 

MELBOURNE PUMP a AND ELECTRIC MOTOR REPAIR 
836 Creel St. (321) 242.8289 

Melboume, Florida 32935 
SERVICE 

D*T. 17232~" 2 1 '7 1 p 0 z  
\ as ORDarr NO. 

&.,&.&.A?.. ..................................... ............ . - ......... 

................. ,___, ....................... ........-......... . --..- ..... C...... .... ...-.-- ......... .............. ....* 

,--. _ _  ,.^_. . . .  

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  ...... _............... r ' -' . . . . . . . . .  

.... 
.4, 

.... ,.-... 

(!Azi..L ,,,.,. ....... ........ 

.............. . - .................................................................... ..e." ........ 'I."--- T ' - 0 -  ........... \ I  "1 1 

. . . . .  . . .  ,,^.. ~ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  ........ ,,.I. .......... I.. a .  . 
TAX * r .  

PAGE e1 



A 2  12: 21 13212428859 MEL FUW PAGE e1 

MELBOURNE PUMP P t w  I 
AND ELECTRIC MOTOR REPAIR 

836 Cred St. (321) 242-8289 
Melbourne, Florida 32935 SERvlCE 

D H E  w. 
4 

I723-25zz 3 - 2 6 - 0 2  
"I 

@qa/&,&..,M9 . , , . I .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  I.. ........ --... 
&ii 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . . . . .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

," .,_. 

, ..I ., 

.__._ 

. . . . . .  

I 

. .  

. . .  

.. I 
1 

. . .  

+ . . .  

. . .  

, .. 

.... 

1 ..... I 
. . . . .  

...... 

....... 
.... r ..I, . . .  

I I 

. . . .  . . I .  - m w  

CT'A 



/ne02 13 
' I ,./ 

9 T  ' A  

9 13212428059 

MEt8OURNE PUMP YBlo 3 
AND ELECTRIC MOTOR REPAIR 

836 Creel St. (321) 242-8289 
Melbourne. Florida 32935 

whT -. ._ .. , . . . . . .  _ _  ...... ~. ........... -.. . . . . . . . . .  ,, ...................... . ..-.- .-..... .......... 1 
.......... ...._......._.-......._._.._....._.. .........- .. ._._ . ................. -. .. ...- ............................. ,,,. . - ..,, .... I 

PnGE e1  

- ......... .̂ . . . . .  " ......................................... J .... . 

......... -.-". ... .-. I'"--i ... 3.e . f l  
p-y ........ .-.. .._" ...*. ...-. . ,-.. 



I 13212428059 

c 
' .. 

MELBOURNE PUMP 
AND ELECTRIC MOTOR REPAIR 

836 Creel St. (321) 242.8289 
Melboume, Florida 32935 SEXVICE 

Orof  Nau - 7 -a ;L- 
A 1323-25'22 I g 

&.&,& ..& ................................................ .,..... -.. . . . . .  ..- .......... .- -. ...... '.--"'.* 
.___,. ~ , - -  . . .  .........._ ..... ..*.-...... .--..-. -I-. ......... ............_.....,.... . ._.* ............. - -  ...... d....... ............ 

............ 

. . . . .  II. ,_.., 

..... 

............. ._ .. 

............ 

......... ._ ..... 

. . . . . . .  
,, . . .  ._ ....... 

. . . . . . . . . . .  

..... _ .  . . . . .  

. . . . . . . . . . . .  

. . . . . . . . .  I. 

...... . . . .  .......__. _ _ . .  ....... , _ _ . _  ................... ....-.. 

. /tl ........- ... &fM .*r.-.,-.. m?g ....... .&WP... .. 
...- m ................ mcs. ........ &yA. .Z .S ,W&.  

.... _...-...._. 3 3 . .. .V& ..-. ......... .g#&G., . .-._I. ?e... t 

..... ' e  

.. 
. 

.._ ...... 
,.._ ....... ........... .._...,.. J-... . . . . . .  

I 
4 

1 
I 

...... ...._ -.. ......- ....--..-. I--- .... _ _  . .__. ............. ..I.-- t.. -"---.* i 
... - ............. .......... r-.L..- .  

.... ~ ............ ..-.... .,-..--. y-. - 
. ._._ . .-...-.... ...- l..... .. 

..._.........._. i i  ....... -... ".. .. *. ...... 
,..- 

..._.,._._ . . .  

-w 'I brk bill. 



CORRECTION OF SEWER DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 

On the staffs sewer depreciation workpapers on Page 4 (2002 calculations), the gross 
expense calculated by staff is $90,369. Using the information on Page 30 of the preliminary 
recommendation, depreciation expense should be as follows: 

GROSS DEPRECIATION EXPENSE $90,369 
AMORTIZATION OF ClAC (1 2,992) 
NON-USED & USEFUL DEPRECIATION (6.378) 

NET DEPRECIATION PER STAFFS O W  
NUMBERS 70,999 
NET DEPRECIATION PER STAFF 
RECOMMENDATION (9,1351 

DIFFERENCE $61,864 

I DON'T KNOW WHERE STAFF'S GROSS DEPRECIATION OF $28,505 CAME FROM. POSSIBLY THEY 
STARTED WTH A NET NUMBER AND DOUBLE DIPPED. 

06/16/2003 



b 

US1 FLORIDA 
Please respond to: 

301 Yamato Road 8100 S.W. 10 Street 
Suite 31 10 Suite #ZOO0 90 Almeria Avenue 
Boca Raton, FL 33431 Plantation, FL 33324 Coral Gables, fL33134 
Tell (561) 999-0232 Tel: (954) 474-9700 Tet: (305) 447-8600 
Fax: (561) 999-9526 Fax: (954) 474-2101 Fax: (305) 447-0209 

0 ( x a  t )  

f b 

Date: May 12,2003 
To: Jim Bates 
Company: Service Mngmt Systems, Inc. 

From: Dora Villavicencio, Ext. 230 
Fax #: 32 1 -725-0804 

MAY 1 5 2003 1 
_. ,.-- .-. - -  I.---- I 

RE: Commercial Package 

Number of pages in this transmission: 1 

Jim, 

Policy Number: 81NDER/02U(75078010 

As requested I have received a quotation to add the inland marine equipment totaling 
$506,500. The annual premium would be an additional $4059.00. 

1 know you declined terrorism on the package policy but AIG has provided you a quote 
to include Terrorism coverage for the equipment, the additional premium would be 
$960. As you know this is optional, please advise if you stili would like to exclude or 
include. 

If YOU would like to add the eauiment. please forward the $4059.00 Davatk ?o US1 
Florida via Federal Express to be received bv 5/14/03. Upon receipt I will have. the 
paumment adde d. 

If you have any questions, please feel free to call me. 
Thank you. 

C O N F l D E H W P l  NOTE: The nfomrtmn conlunrd n thu 1Ksunde message u k @ y  pm4-d and contdabrl and IC rntrndd mty k t)r uw 
of Lkr InbidJaI of enmy named abdvc If the mader d lhk mcsrrgt tc not h e  vltendcd rwipml ycu YI h w b y  nollnbd mal any dumd@tbn. 
MnbuUon of copy of this hcrimrk is stnUly piohitrltd I1 you have rtcehrcd tNs (acsunrc in w. prist hmborlcly no!jty us by Iclphcl) md 
rdurn VI@ prpvul message 0 us ai the awes rbwe via lhr Unttrd Slates Posul Scwlse Thank ~ J U  

DISCUI)IER: We be n a  aarpr kndnp ~nmcbM16 vu facrmde Please cay the ofice u l d  spuk Io your Am! or CusIumr Sanca 
Reprrwullut. 

GO'd 



P b u o  rmrpond to: 
YSl FLORIDA 

0 
90 Nmarie Avonue 
Coret Oebka, FC 33134 

0 
0100 8.W. ( x  ‘0  d S m l  301 Yamdo Road 

8ulA 3110 Sulk woo0 
paco Rlmn, FL 33451 Plurtalron, FL 33324 
7et; (EaI)S99-0232 Td: (934) 471.9700 Td. (306) 4474860 
FDK (591) Q99-9320 F ~ x .  (984) 471-210T Fpx: ( 3 0 6 )  U 7 4 2 0 9  . A 

Dmtb: May 2.2003 
‘ro: Stecey 
Company: Sewlce Mngrnt Systems, Inc. 

From: Dora Villavicencio. Ed. 230 

RE: Commercial Peckage 

Number of pages In this brnrmierlan: 

Atbched please flnd a proposal tor the renewel policy. Plvese forward the fo lmng lo 
my attontion no later than Monday, 5112103. l WHI need originals of everything. 

0 

Signed Awrd Applicrtion 
e Slgned Windstorm waiver 

It you have any questbna, please let me 
Thank wu. 

Y&$@J Fax d: 954-370-8771 

Polley Number 02LX75078010 / 

Ih 

5*5 Signed Client Aulhorlutlon to Bind 

Signed Terrorism Wslver or $668 addlUonel pnmium for the moverage 
Full premium in full of 92376 payable to US1 Flortda 


